
JOINT SPECIAL SCHOOL BUILDING COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, NOVEMBER 16, 2015* 

NHS NORTH LECTURE HALL/BOE ROOM B166 

8:00 PM 

 

*NOTE DATE 

AGENDA 
 

CALL TO ORDER 

 

PRAYER 

 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

 

ROLL CALL 

 

NON-PUBLIC SESSION (if needed) 
 

PREVIOUS MEETING MINUTES APPROVAL – Thursday, October 22, 2015 

REMARKS BY CHAIRMAN 

 

REMARKS BY SCHOOL ADMINISTRATION (if requested) 

 

CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS COMMITTEE REPORT 

 Approval of the minutes of a meeting held Thursday, October 22, 2015, and an oral report of a meeting 

held earlier this evening  

 

ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION AND APPROVAL 

 Discussion – Construction Update 

 Contract(s) Approval (if needed) 

 Invoice(s) 

 Other  

o 2016 Meeting Calendar 

 

COMMENTS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 

 

COMMENTS BY COMMITTEE MEMBERS 

 

 

ADJOURNMENT 



   

JOINT SPECIAL SCHOOL BUILDING COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, OCTOBER 22, 2015 

NASHUA HIGH SCHOOL NORTH BOARD ROOM 

 

A meeting of the Joint Special School Building Committee was held at Nashua High North on Thursday,  

October 22, 2015.   Alderman Dowd called the meeting to order at 8:00 p.m.  Mr. Smith read the prayer and  

Mr. Mosher read the Pledge of Allegiance.  

 

 

Present: Alderman Dowd, Alderman McCarthy, Alderman Melizzi-Golja, Alderman Schoneman  

Alderman Soucy, Mr. Farrington, Mr. Hass, Mr. Hallowell, Mr. Mosher, Ms. Kleiner  

 

Also Present: Mr. Donovan, Mr. Smith 

 

 

 

This meeting can be viewed in its entirety at: http://nashua.ezstream.com 

Meeting Handouts and referenced materials can be viewed along with the minutes at: Minutes Link 

 

 

 

Previous Meeting Minutes Approval 

 

Alderman McCarthy moved that the previous minutes of the JSSBC meeting held Thursday,  

September 24, 2015 be accepted, placed on file and the readings be waived.  So voted. 

 

 

 

 

Remarks by Chairman 

 

Alderman Dowd 

Thank you all for coming.    

 

 

 

Remarks by School Administration 

None. 

 

 

 

 

Committee Reports 
 

Alderman McCarthy moved that the previous minutes of the Construction Projects Committee meeting held, 

Thursday, September 24, 2015 be accepted, placed on file and the readings be waived.   So voted. 

 

 

Alderman McCarthy moved that the rules be suspended to allow for an oral report of a meeting held earlier 

this evening.  So voted. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

http://nashua.ezstream.com/
http://www.nashua.edu/About-Us/Board-of-Education/Meeting-Minutes/BOE-Minutes


JSSBC COMMITTEE MEETING   October 22, 2015 

 2  

Alderman McCarthy 

The Construction Projects Committee met earlier this evening.  The meeting centered primarily around reviewing 

funding for the Sunset Heights project, and examining the outstanding change order re3quests.  As you know we ran 

into a problem at our last meeting of sections of the soffits falling off and discovering that we would have to replace 

about 1,500 linear feet of the soffit.  Change Order #6, which the committee recommended approving, takes care of 

the soffit and increases the guaranteed maximum price by $249,483.01 and reduces the owner’s contingency by 

around $110,000 to make the project whole.  We also recommended the approval of Change Order #8, which is 

adding insulation to the roof.  That cost is $44,513.93, which is actually covered out of the Construction Manager’s 

contingency and therefore changes the GMP by zero. 

 

 

ALDERMAN McCARTHY MOVED THAT THE JSSBC CONCUR WITH THE RECOMMENDATIONS 

MADE AT THE CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS COMMITTEE MEETING HELD EARLIER THIS 

EVENING. 

 

 

Alderman Schoneman 

Where does that leave us with contingency? 

 

Alderman McCarthy 

After that we’ll still have about $112,000 in the owner’s contingency, and about $300,000 in the Construction 

Manager’s contingency. 

 

Alderman Schoneman 

And those contingencies are part of the original budget number, so this change order doesn’t result in a change in the 

overall budget? 

 

Alderman McCarthy 

Yes. 

 

 

Voting on Motion: 

 

ALDERMAN McCARTHY MOVED THAT THE JSSBC CONCUR WITH THE 

RECOMMENDATIONS MADE AT THE CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS COMMITTEE 

MEETING HELD EARLIER THIS EVENING. 

 

 SO VOTED. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

APPROVAL OF INVOICES 

 

  

ALDERMAN McCARTHY MOVED TO APPROVE THE FOLLOWING INVOICES FOR THE 

BROAD STREET PROJECT TO:   HARVEY CONSTRUCTION FOR $173,088.93;  HARRIMAN 

A&E FOR $5,204.88;  SMRT $2,861.36;  AND PRO AV SYSTEMS FOR $8,386.40 FOR A TOTAL 

OF $189,541.57. 

 

 SO VOTED. 

 

 

 



JSSBC COMMITTEE MEETING   October 22, 2015 

 3  

  

ALDERMAN McCARTHY MOVED TO APPROVE THE FOLLOWING INVOICES FOR THE 

SUNSET HEIGHTS PROJECT TO:   HARVEY CONSTRUCTION FOR $686,788.40;  

HARRIMAN A&E FOR $13,433.51;  SMRT FOR $802.70;  JOHN TURNER CONSULTING FOR 

$1,725;   AND PAGE STREET RENTALS FOR $190,  FOR A TOTAL OF $702,939.61. 

 

 SO VOTED. 

 

 

 

Alderman McCarthy 

That concludes my report. 

 

Alderman Dowd 

One other thing before we go on, we also talked about for Sunset Heights was the action items from the public at the 

last meeting.  So the construction company is planting trees for the ones we cut down.  They are bigger than the ones 

we normally plant, so they need to be watered well during the summer months for the next 2 years.  The person who 

asked for them will help with that.   Also, Mr. Donovan and the Director of Transportation went down to make sure 

the busses were stopping, and they are.   And the gate was working properly, and there were no real amount of cars 

there.  But they’re going to go down another day to make sure the car situation is actually resolved. 

 

Alderman Schoneman 

Do we intend to have more meetings in the future to hear from the public, in case anything comes up? 

 

Alderman Dowd 

We had a couple at Broad Street, and we’ll have a couple at Sunset Heights. 

 

Alderman Schoneman 

That’s good… I think it’s good to give folks a chance to raise issues if they have any. 

 

Alderman Dowd 

Also, when the plaque is ready, I’d like to schedule an event. 

 

 

 

 

 

COMMENTS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
None. 

 

 

 

 

 

COMMENTS BY COMMITTEE MEMBERS 

  

Mr. Hallowell 

I just wanted to note that the Sunset Heights Change Order #2 for the roofing ($674,800) is now approved to go 

ahead.  But we’d have to make another motion, because the original motion was contingent on making sure that 

funding was available… and it is.  So just to make it clear… 

 

Alderman Dowd 

It was approved, but we told them not to go and spend it yet. 

 

 

 



JSSBC COMMITTEE MEETING   October 22, 2015 

 4  

 

Alderman McCarthy 

The numbers that we’re carrying in the sheets include that already. 

 

Mr. Hallowell 

I understand that.  I’m just making it clear for people who look at that, that it’s being done. 

 

Alderman Dowd 

We just held off on giving them the go-ahead to spend it until we were sure all the numbers were right. 

 

Mr. Hallowell 

The numbers are reflected in one sheet, and not the other. 

 

Alderman McCarthy 

I would point out that one of the reasons why we did that was because we wanted to true up the numbers for the 

transfers from the other projects.  I don’t think I’ve seen the legislation come in to do that yet, because I think we’re 

still working that out with Attorney Clark.  I think I was told that she had what she needed to go forward. Are we 

ready to introduce that? 

 

Mr. Donovan 

As far as I know she has what she needs, but I haven’t seen anything.  She usually sends me a check just to review 

it.  I’ll check with her to see where she is as far as drafting the actual legislation. 

 

Mr. Hallowell 

Once we get this portrait sheet straightened out, I don’t believe we get this in our packet.  We usually get it handed 

to us when we get here.  So if we think it’s something people need to see, it should be included in our packet.  And 

in the future we should make sure it’s in the packet for everybody. 

 

Alderman McCarthy 

Yes. 

 

 

 

 

 

                                 Mr. Mosher moved to adjourn.  So voted at 8:13 p.m. 

 

         Submitted by Jacki Waters 



   

CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, OCTOBER 22, 2015 

NHS NORTH BOARD ROOM 

 
A meeting of the Construction Projects Committee was held at Nashua High North, on Thursday, October 22, 2015.  

Alderman McCarthy called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.    

 

Present: Alderman McCarthy, Alderman Dowd, Mr. Mosher, Mr. Farrington, Mr. Hallowell, 

 Alderman Melizzi-Golja (7:14) 

 

Also Present: Mr. Donovan, Mr. Smith, Mr. Bisson, Mr. Nikias, Mr. DuBois 

 

 

This meeting can be can be watched in its entirety at:  http://nashua.ezstream.com, 

All documents referred to are available to view along with the minutes, at:  Minutes Link 

 

 

 

BROAD STREET ARCHITECT REPORT 
 

Mr. Bisson 

The only items remaining are the close out documents… everything else has been completed.  

 

 

 

BROAD STREET CONSTRUCTION MANAGER’S REPORT 
 

Mr. Nikias 

I concur.  The only other item we have outstanding are some rubber tiles that go around that sandbox that we’ve 

been waiting for.  We ordered them in early August, and they’re supposed to be in tomorrow.  Hopefully at this time 

next month it will all be done. 

 

 

  
  

SUNSET HEIGHTS ARCHITECT REPORT 
 

Mr. Bisson 

What’s heavily in the works is the admin area, the main entrance and the C wing at this time… plus some site work.  

That’s pretty much it. 

 

 

 

SUNSET HEIGHTS CONSTRUCTION MANAGER’S REPORT 
 

Mr. Nikias 

In terms of overall schedule I did produce a new master schedule that I think Shawn included in your packets.  

We’re off probably 3-4 weeks right now in completing the C wing.  That’s due mostly to the steel, which didn’t get 

completed until October 7
th

.   So we’ve got some work ahead of us, but hopefully we can pick up a little time each 

phase and end up where originally anticipated.    The outside at the main addition is just about done and we’re 

completing the soffits.   The mason is moving over to the gym addition and then going around the building the best 

we can.  The stucco guy is on site working out back.  We’ll work him as long as weather permits this season.   

Inside, the main office area was scheduled to be done the first of December and that’s still the case.  We’re on to 

drywall and are putting up acoustical ceilings this week.   So both the main entry and C wing will finish at the same 

time, and then we jump across the hallway to the next phase, which will be G wing directly across from the one 

we’re working on now.   

http://nashua.ezstream.com/
http://www.nashua.edu/About-Us/Board-of-Education/Meeting-Minutes/BOE-Minutes


CONSTRUCTION PROJECT COMMITTEE MEETING October 22, 2015 

 2  

 

Alderman Dowd 

Have we addressed all of the public’s concerns that were expressed at the last meeting? 

 

Mr. Nikias 

We took some photographs of a couple of trees.  We’ve already met with the homeowner and decided where to put 

the trees, which we’ll be planting them in the next couple of trees.  Because these are larger caliber trees, they 

actually need to be watered substantially and often, or they will not live.  And we will talk to him about that.  We’ll 

do what we can while we’re there, but then he’ll have to take over.   I think they have to be watered every 3-4 days 

in the summer months.   Hopefully this makes the issue go away… and we took the stump out today.   I don’t know 

what’s happening regarding the parking. 

 

Mr. Donovan 

I actually went over with Dave Rauseo on that Friday and took a look at the bus.  There were some comments made 

that the busses weren’t stopping at the top sign at Dudley there.  Maybe they saw us standing there that day, but 

every bus did stop.  The gate was working fine and went up and down for the busses, until the last bus went 

through… when it stayed up.   As far as the cars parked in that section, there were only 2 cars there on that Friday.  I 

did see one of the people who had been at the meeting and she said I didn’t pick a good day to come because there 

were not a lot of cars parked that day.   But the key thing is the bus loop now, and we did speak to the Principals 

about it.  We’re going to have to have that corner paved so the busses can get back out at the 90 degree turn with 

other busses coming in.     

 

Mr. DuBois 

Over Columbus Day weekend we rewired the wires that weren’t properly installed, and repaved that already.  So if 

that’s still an issue, we need to discuss it.  But after we repaved, if it’s not an issue we’re all set. 

 

Mr. Donovan 

I’ll double check on that.  If that got paved, they can probably get out. 

 

Mr. DuBois 

Let us know, because that was all just done over Columbus Day weekend. 

 

Mr. Nikias 

That’s it for schedules.  I did bring 3 change order requests which were not in your packet. 

 

Reviewed the change order for soffits and framing 

 

Alderman McCarthy 

Do we need to take action on this one tonight? 

 

Mr. Nikias 

We don’t have to.  It would be good if we could by the next meeting. 

 

Mr. Hallowell 

Is there any reason why you want to wait 30 days to vote on this? 

 

Alderman McCarthy 

No.  I’d like to go through all 3 of the change orders, talk about the budget, and then come back and vote on them. 

 

Mr. Nikias 

The other thing we’ve been asked to look at numerous times is finishing the drainage and doing the paving in 

courtyards to the back wing.   Reviewed the diagram.   This was a number identified on the base bid that was 

lowered to come to where we are now. 

  

Alderman McCarthy 

So it will be a $366,000 increase to the GMP to approve that change order. 



CONSTRUCTION PROJECT COMMITTEE MEETING October 22, 2015 

 3  

 

Mr. Nikias 

That’s correct.   Then the last one is the insulation on the roof.   When Harriman finalized the original design it only 

had 3 inches of insulation on the roof.  They didn’t add the additional 2 inches to meet today’s code because the 

building structure wouldn’t support it.  We should have thought about it at the time.  The total of this is $44,000.  

We had $350,000 in contingency, which is where we’re at with the base contingency plus the steel correction.  So 

this would reduce that contingency down to $305,000.   So I’m showing this come out of contingency, I guess. 

 

Alderman McCarthy 

Okay. 

 

Mr. Hallowell 

So this is your contingency? 

 

Mr. Nikias 

Yes. 

 

Alderman McCarthy 

So I’d like to take care of this change order request first and then go back and talk about where we are with the 

budget. 

 

 

ALDERMAN DOWD MOVED TO APPROVE CHANGE ORDER REQUEST #8 FOR A NET 

REDUCTION TO THE (CONSTRUCTION MANAGER) CONTINGENCY OF $44,000, TO PAY 

FOR INSULATION. 

 

 SO VOTED. 

 

 

Alderman McCarthy 

So now let’s talk about where we are, money-wise. 

 

Mr. Smith 

Reviewed the financial spreadsheet 

 

Alderman McCarthy 

Where does this put us with expenditure totals versus budget?   Specifically we approved the $249,000 for the 

soffit… so is the bottom number going to be red or black at this point? 

 

Mr. Smith 

Currently it’s black… almost $800,000 which will go down by $44,000 for the soffits.  So that pushes it down close 

to $754,000.     

 

Alderman McCarthy 

But that’s not for the soffits; that’s the insulation.   The soffit is the $249,000 change order. 

 

Mr. DuBois 

That is correct. 

 

Alderman McCarthy 

And the change order we just approved, in fact would increase the GMP by $44,000 and reduced the CM 

contingency by $44,000. 

 

Mr. DuBois 

It won’t increase the GMP.  The contingency will be balanced out like we did all the others.  Currently those funds 

are there.  So it will just reduce a line item on the contingency.   But the GMP on a change order change would be 0. 



CONSTRUCTION PROJECT COMMITTEE MEETING October 22, 2015 

 4  

 

Alderman McCarthy 

So basically what we need to do is just note that of the $350,000 of contingency, $44,000 of that is encumbered. 

 

Mr. DuBois 

Correct. 

 

Alderman McCarthy 

So I’ll go back to my question… is the $249,000 left in the budget at that point? 

 

Mr. Smith 

If you go to the financial sheet for Sunset Heights… we need to pay for the roof… we’ve already committed to that.  

So I would say that that $674,000 needs to be subtracted from the $798,000 we’re currently showing as a balance on 

the first sheet.  So, leaving $120,000 roughly. 

 

Alderman McCarthy 

So we do not have enough money to pay for the soffit expenditure. 

 

Mr. Smith 

Correct. 

 

Mr. Dubois reviewed the financial spreadsheet with Committee 

 

Alderman McCarthy 

So the $674,000 is already accounted for, so we actually have an expected end of project surplus of $798,000 at this 

point… minus $44,000. 

 

Mr. DuBois 

I would stop where it say appropriated for gym floor.   That gives you $340,000 remaining money, without touching 

contingencies at this point. 

 

Mr.  Donovan 

But you could probably take the security grant and add that in. 

 

Mr. Hallowell 

But we don’t need it, is my point… not to approve this one change order.  That’s all I’m worried about at this point. 

 

Mr. Nikias 

And beyond the $44,000 the rest of the contingency is still intact.  We haven’t brought anything forward at this point 

in time. 

 

Mr. Smith 

On our financial sheet, after we shuffled all the soft costs, our contingency at this point is $231,000… not the 

$38,000 that we were looking at last spring.  That’s a much bigger number.   That’s definitely money that’s available 

at this point. 

 

Alderman McCarthy 

I don’t see how.    It’s actually worse than that because the owner’s contingency is a debit against the project, not a 

credit.  If I increase the $38,000 owner’s contingency number  that’s there to $286,000 that says the deficit is around 

$670,000, not $435,000. 

 

Mr.  Hallowell 

The $286,000 is on Broad Street…  Sunset’s $231,000. 

 

Alderman McCarthy 

That makes the numbers worse, not better.  Correct? 



CONSTRUCTION PROJECT COMMITTEE MEETING October 22, 2015 

 5  

 

Mr. Donovan 

Though you’ve got a bigger contingency at the end.  But as we said, you don’t want to over spend that. 

 

Alderman McCarthy 

But we have to spend that contingency to approve the change order on the soffits.   And we don’t anticipate any 

other expenditure for the owner’s contingency, do we? 

 

Mr. Smith 

At some point we need to come up with the money for the roof as well. 

 

Mr.  Hallowell 

That’s in there. 

 

Mr. Smith 

Okay. 

 

Mr. Hallowell 

I think I have to take this home to understand it. 

 

Mr. DuBois 

My confusion lies with why we’re showing our contingencies at the bottom totaling $350,000 as revenue.  And yet 

the owner’s contingency is taken out as an expense. 

 

Alderman McCarthy 

Because that last block is the closeout savings for what we’re going to see at the end of the project. 

 

Mr. DuBois 

So you’re assuming that there will be nothing left in the owner’s contingency. 

 

Alderman McCarthy 

No, like I said there’s another number which is no longer here at the bottom of the page which is what we’ll have 

left subtracted from the original bonding amount.  Remember we got an approval for $10.3 million in bonding 

authority.  But we’re going to write the bonds for what it actually costs, and it was suggested that will be more like 

$10 million, not $10.3 when we write the final bond.   So right now we’re at about $370,000 as the actual number, 

without touching the contingencies.  Correct? 

 

Mr. Donovan 

That’s how I understand the spreadsheet, yes. 

 

Mr. Nikias 

And that will deplete the owner’s contingency down to $40,000. 

 

Alderman McCarthy 

No, that doesn’t touch the contingencies. 

 

Alderman McCarthy reviewed spreadsheet numbers 

 

Alderman McCarthy 

So that leaves us about $70,000 short of the $249,000 to do the soffits.    So given that, in order to approve change 

order #6 we can do that by expending $110,000 out of our contingency, which I’m comfortable with. 

 

Alderman Dowd 

I think that’s something we have to do. 

 

  



CONSTRUCTION PROJECT COMMITTEE MEETING October 22, 2015 

 6  

 

 

ALDERMAN DOWD MOVED TO APPROVE CHANGE ORDER REQUEST #6  IN THE 

AMOUNT OF $249,483.01.    

 

 SO VOTED. 

 

 

 

Alderman McCarthy 

So Change Order #7 will have to stay on the table for the moment. 

 

Mr. Nikias 

Are we okay at this point for Change Order #2 to commit  the $674,000 to the roofer? 

 

Alderman McCarthy 

Yes, I believe we are. 

 

Mr. Nikias 

That money won’t exchange hands until next summer. 

 

Alderman McCarthy 

We had approved that contingent on financing, correct? 

 

Mr. Nikias 

Yes. 

 

Mr. Farrington 

Can I get a revised copy at the next meeting of all these little consolations and things that just transpired? 

 

Alderman McCarthy 

Yes, we’ll get the spreadsheet straightened out. 

 

Mr. Hallowell 

I might suggest labeling the spreadsheet so it’s a little clearer. 

 

Mr. Donovan 

I’ll take the spreadsheet from Shawn and sort of change it around slightly. 

 

Mr. Nikias 

I did receive a call from the Site Work Subcontractor.  His schedule is booking up for next summer.   So this 

CR#7… I don’t know what will happen to the value if we decide to move forward say next spring, or before next 

summer.  At this point I’m not even sure they’ll be able to do the work.  At some point they’re going to fill their 

schedule for next year, and he’s cautioned me on that.  So we may have to bid it out or go to another subcontractor if 

he can’t do the work.  Or he may be able to fit it in.  But he said they’ve already booked 85% of the work they need 

for next year. 

 

Mr. DuBois 

For the Committee’s knowledge… just so you have a sense of comfort walking away here tonight, there’s still going 

to be remaining, over $400,000 in combined contingencies for the project… based on prior projects and where we 

are at today. 

 

 

              Mr. Farrington moved to adjourn.  So voted at 7:56 p.m. 

 

Submitted by Jacki Waters 



Nashua Joint Special School Building Committee

FINANCIAL REPORT

Approved Expended Invoices for Remaining

Description Budget to Date Approval Total Balance

Construction Manager $8,745,685.00 $8,481,316.84 $11,622.88 $8,492,939.72 $252,745.28  

Architect & Engineering Fees $469,700.00 $439,884.83  $439,884.83 $29,815.17  

Commissioning Services $31,800.00 $22,172.33  $22,172.33 $9,627.67

Geotechnical Services $6,500.00 $6,273.35  $6,273.35 $226.65  

Surveying Services $13,000.00 $12,846.16  $12,846.16 $153.84  

Testing Services $12,000.00 $8,620.00  $8,620.00 $3,380.00

Relocation Expenses $6,000.00 $5,045.00   $5,045.00 $955.00

Hazardous Material Abatement $16,000.00 $15,318.54  $15,318.54 $681.46

Security System $157,000.00 $153,813.72  $153,813.72 $3,186.28

Projection Systems $70,000.00 $42,473.32  $42,473.32 $27,526.68

Transformer Replacement $25,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $25,000.00

Energy Efficiency Rebates $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Owner's Contingency $286,079.75 $0.00 $0.00 $286,079.75  

 --------------  --------------  --------------  --------------  --------------  

$9,838,764.75  $9,187,764.09 $11,622.88 $9,199,386.97 $639,377.78

   

Expended Invoices for  

to Date Approval Total

Harvey Construction $8,481,316.84 $11,622.88 $8,492,939.72  

Harriman A&E $439,884.83 $0.00 $439,884.83

SMRT $22,172.33 $0.00 $22,172.33

R.Gillisspie $6,273.35 $0.00 $6,273.35

Hayner Swanson $12,846.16 $0.00 $12,846.16

Scott Lawson Group $1,014.79 $0.00 $1,014.79

John Turner Consulting $8,620.00 $0.00 $8,620.00  

Securadyne $153,813.72 $0.00 $153,813.72

PRO-AV Systems $42,473.32 $0.00 $42,473.32

RPF Associates $14,303.75 $0.00 $14,303.75

Page Street Rentals $5,045.00 $0.00 $5,045.00

 --------------  --------------  --------------

$9,187,764.09 $11,622.88 $9,199,386.97

 

 Funds transfered from CES Project $1,048,514.75

Bond Authorization (R-14-014) $8,790,250.00

Total - BES $9,838,764.75

Harvey Construction GMP $8,560,669  

Change Order No. 1 $89,419

Change Order No. 2 ($32,591)

Change Order No. 3 $28,018

Change Order No. 4 $0

Change Order No. 5 $100,170

Total Harvey Construction Contract $8,745,685.00

 

Elementary School (Broad Street)  Renovation Project
For Period Ending October 31, 2015

Project # 1011.91.10.30

Construction financial rpt 10-2015

11/12/2015



Nashua Joint Special School Building Committee

FINANCIAL REPORT

Proposed Expended Invoices for Remaining

Description Budget to Date Approval Total Balance

Construction Manager $9,762,097.00 $4,109,873.38 $507,576.31 $4,617,449.69 $5,144,647.31  

Architect & Engineering Fees $406,625.00 $335,145.33 $3,960.93 $339,106.26 $67,518.74  

Commissioning Services $32,000.00 $4,814.70 $0.00 $4,814.70 $27,185.30

Geotechnical Services $13,000.00 $12,839.95 $0.00 $12,839.95 $160.05  

Surveying Services $17,000.00 $16,585.43 $0.00 $16,585.43 $414.57  

Testing Services $12,000.00 $11,796.25 $0.00 $11,796.25 $203.75

Relocation Expenses $10,000.00 $3,661.65 $95.00 $3,756.65 $6,243.35

Hazardous Material Abatement $20,000.00 $8,157.50  $8,157.50 $11,842.50

Transformer Replacement $20,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $20,000.00

Security Upgrades $35,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $35,000.00

Energy Efficiency Rebates $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Owner's Contingency -$27,722.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($27,722.00)  

 --------------  --------------  --------------  --------------  --------------  

$10,300,000.00  $4,502,874.19 $511,632.24 $5,014,506.43 $5,285,493.57

   

Expended Invoices for  

to Date Approval Total

Harvey Construction $4,109,873.38 $507,576.31 $4,617,449.69  

Harriman A&E $335,145.33 $3,960.93 $339,106.26

SMRT $4,814.70 $0.00 $4,814.70

R.Gillisspie $12,839.95 $0.00 $12,839.95

Hayner Swanson $16,585.43 $0.00 $16,585.43

Scott Lawson Group $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

John Turner Consulting $11,796.25 $0.00 $11,796.25  

Securadyne $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

PRO-AV Systems $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

 RPF Associates $8,157.50 $0.00 $8,157.50

Aegis Containers $2,521.65 $0.00 $2,521.65

Page Street Rentals $1,140.00 $95.00 $1,235.00

 --------------  --------------  --------------

$4,502,874.19 $511,632.24 $5,014,506.43

 

Bond Authorization $7,500,000.00

Additional Bond Authorization $1,500,000.00

Additional Bond Authorization $1,300,000.00

Total - SHE $10,300,000.00

Harvey Construction GMP $8,362,000  

Change Order No. 1 $46,620

Change Order No. 2 $1,061,103 Plus $674,800 when other funding repurposed.

Change Order No. 3 $42,891

Change Order No. 4 $249,483

Total Harvey Construction Contract $9,762,097.00

 

    Elementary School (Sunset Heights)  Renovation Project
For Period Ending October 31, 2015

Project # 1011.91.10.30

Construction financial rpt 10-2015 SHE

11/12/2015





























































































































January 28, 2016
February 25
March 24
April 28
May 26
June 23

July 28
August 25
September 22
October 27
November 17* Thanksgiving

December 15* or 22 (Holiday Break)

9/25/2015

Joint Special School Building Committee &

Scheduled on the fourth Thursday of the month unless 

marked with an asterix.  Reason for change follows.

(Construction Projects 7 PM, JSSBC 8 PM)

Nashua High School North, Lecture Hall

Construction Projects Committee

January 2016 - December 2016


	JSSBC Agenda 11.16.15.pdf
	JSSBC 10-22-15.pdf
	CPC 10-22-15.pdf
	Construction financial rpt 10-2015.pdf
	Construction financial rpt 10-2015 SHE.pdf
	Broad Street HCC Application For Payment # 19.pdf
	Sunset Heights Requisition # 07.pdf
	Page St. 136828.pdf
	Harriman Invoice 150937.pdf
	JSSBC 16 w.CPC.pdf

